<u>506607645</u> 04/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6654450

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
BLUEGRASS EYE SUF	GERY, PSC	;	02/20/2013	
Name:		OMEGA OPHTHALMICS LLC		
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 910871			
City:		LEXINGTON		
State/Country:	KENTUCK	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40591	40591		
	Total: 3			
Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number:	17(037271	-	
Application Number:	17.	157620	-	
		157616	-	
	I			
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number: (949		9)760-9502		
	o cont to th			
using a fax number, if	provided; if	that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	provided; if 949	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	provided; if 949 efili	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com	ent via US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	<i>provided; if</i> 949 efili KN	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404	ent via US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	<i>provided; if</i> 949 efili KN 204	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA	ent via US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA 40 MAIN STREET	ent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147 IRV	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA 40 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR	ent via US Mail.	
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147 IRV	f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA 40 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR /INE, CALIFORNIA 92614	ent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147 IRV	t that is unsuccessful, it will be se 9-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA 40 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR /INE, CALIFORNIA 92614 OMGAO.001C5/6/7	ent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER:	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147 IRV	9-760-0404ing@knobbe.comOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA40 MAIN STREETTH FLOOR/INE, CALIFORNIA 92614OMGAO.001C5/6/7BRYAN JOHNSON	ent via US Mail.	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	provided; if 949 efili KN 204 147 IRV	a that is unsuccessful, it will be see b-760-0404 ing@knobbe.com OBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEA 40 MAIN STREET TH FLOOR /INE, CALIFORNIA 92614 OMGAO.001C5/6/7 BRYAN JOHNSON /Bryan Johnson/	ent via US Mail.	

source=Fully Executed Assignment (Bluegrass to Omega) - OMGAO.001A#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Dr. Gary Wortz has invented a PROSTHETIC CAPSULAR BAG AND METHOD OF INSERTING THE SAME (hereinafter the "Invention"). Preferred embodiments of the Invention are disclosed in United States Patent Application Number 13/402,398, filed on February 22, 2012, under the same title (hereinafter collectively the "Application").

This Invention was assigned by Dr. Gary Wortz to BLUEGRASS EYE SURGERY, PSC ("Assignor") by assignment, dated February 24, 2012, recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 027914, Frame 0491.

OMEGA OPHTHALMICS LLC, a corporation having a principal place of business in (P.O. Box 910871), Lexington, Kentucky 40591, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For one dollar in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any other applications to which the Application claims priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Application in any country (including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), and all patents which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof);

2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;

3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;

Page 1 of 2

CINLibrary 0126276.0603466 2693269v1

PATENT REEL: 055907 FRAME: 0431 5. Represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey to Assignee the entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

6. Agrees to transfer a like interest upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements growing out of or relating to the Invention or any patent applications or patents based thereon;

7. Authorizes Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Application or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment; and

8. Covenants that this Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, successors, and legal representatives.

BLUEGRASS EYE SU	JRGERY, PSC:
Signature: Full Name: Address:	Gary Wortz, CEO <u>325 Walnut Street, Suite 400</u> Lebanon, Kentucky 40033
STATE OF <u>Kor</u> COUNTY OF <u>Fo</u>	ntucky }ss:
me on the basis of	of $\underline{februart}$, 2013, personally appeared before me $\underline{GaryWort}$, who proved to satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this Assignment, that he executed the same. Notary Public: $\underline{Aac} = \underline{Catmack}$
	My Commission Expires: <u>H20</u> [13 H35170

CINLibrary 0126276.0603466 2693269v1

PATENT REEL: 055907 FRAME: 0432

RECORDED: 04/13/2021